
BILL NO. 16-178                                                               
 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 1, RFQ NO. 2016-
091, TO AN AGREEMENT WITH BURNS AND MCDONNELL FOR PROFESSIONAL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SANITARY SEWER FLOW MONITORING FOR WATER 
UTILITIES, AN INCREASE IN FEE OF $15,800 FOR A NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT OF 
$154,940 
 

WHEREAS, The most recent comprehensive sanitary sewer flow monitoring in Lee's 
Summit was completed in 1997 and 1998; and, 

 
WHEREAS, The City has undertaken a rigorous repair and maintenance program on the 

vitrified clay pipe lines throughout the older portions of the city; and, 
 
WHEREAS, A new flow monitoring program has begun this spring to provide information 

about our current flows and maintenance program results; and, 
 

WHEREAS, To better understand the flows we are seeing in system during the current flow 
monitoring the City has installed some of its own flow meters further up in the drainage basins 
and this contract modification is for the analysis of the data which the City is collecting via its 
flow meters and inclusion of that data in the report Burns and McDonnell will be writing under 
this contract. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1. That the City Council of City of Lee’s Summit hereby authorize the 
expenditure of $15,800.00 for a new contract amount of $154,940.00 for professional 
engineering services for sanitary sewer flow monitoring, services to be performed under the 
City’s on-call contract with Burns and McDonnell.  The City Manager is hereby authorized to 
execute an Agreement for the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, 
subject to approval of the City Attorney and Director of Finance. 
 

SECTION 2.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2016. 

 
 
            _____________________________ 

ATTEST:           Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum  
 
 
 
 
 



BILL NO. 16-178                                                               
 

Page | 2  
 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2016. 

 
 
 
             _____________________________ 
ATTEST:           Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
___________________________ 
City Attorney Brian W. Head 

 
 

 


